

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION )  
OF MACHINISTS AND )  
AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

Case No. 2:19-cv-3214-BHH

JOHN RING, Chairman, MARVIN )  
KAPLAN, Board Member, WILLIAM )  
EMANUEL, Board Member, and the )  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS )  
BOARD, )

Defendants. )

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR THE BOEING COMPANY'S  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
PROVISIONAL MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(B)(1)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>Kyne</i> does not allow review of the Board’s step one finding that the petitioned-for employees lack a community of interest.....	4
A. The Board weighed the community-of-interest factors IAM says it ignored. ....	4
B. IAM fabricated a textual requirement that the Board weigh particular community-of-interest factors.....	7
II. <i>Kyne</i> does not allow review of the Board’s independent step two finding that the petitioned-for employees lack meaningfully distinct interests. ....	10
A. The Board rejected the “most appropriate unit” standard that IAM claims it adopted.....	10
B. IAM invented a clear statutory ban on the Board choosing the “most” appropriate unit. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers of Am., Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., Chem. Div.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	5, 9
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	13
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 368 NLRB No. 67 (Sept. 9, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	1, 3, 11
<i>Hanauer v. Reich</i> , 82 F.3d 1304 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Hartz Mountain Corp. v. Dotson</i> , 727 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3-4, 9, 11
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Tool Craftsmen v. Leedom</i> , 276 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	2, 7, 10
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leedom v. Norwich, Conn. Printing Specialties &amp; Paper Prod. Union</i> , 275 F.2d 628 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	7
<i>Lynch v. Jackson</i> , 853 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecommc’ns Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	13
<i>Nestle Dreyer’s Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>New Process Steel, LP v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	12

*Nyunt v. Broad. Bd. of Governors*,  
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....1

*Pac. Southwest Airlines v. NLRB*,  
587 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1978) .....5

*PCC Structural, Inc.*,  
365 NLRB No. 160 (Dec. 15, 2017).....2, 11, 12

*Physicians Nat. House Staff Ass'n v. Fanning*,  
642 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....9

*Ridge v. Cessna Aircraft Co.*,  
117 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 1997) .....12

*Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB*,  
324 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018).....8, 13

*Sandvik Rock Tools, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
194 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 1999) .....1

*Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp. v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., Inc.*,  
844 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 1-3, 5, 7

*Skyline Distributors, a Div. of Acme Markets, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
99 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....5, 9

*Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile*,  
357 NLRB 934 (2011) .....12

*Sugar Cane Growers Co-op v. Veneman*,  
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....11

*Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Helpers & Delivery Drivers, Local 690 v. NLRB*,  
375 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1967) .....11

*Washington v. SSA Cooper, LLC*,  
2014 WL 958278 (D.S.C. Jan. 31, 2014).....3

*Wheeling Island Gaming, Inc.*,  
355 NLRB 637 (2010) .....5

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 159(a) ..... 4, 7-8, 13

29 U.S.C. § 159(b) .....2-3, 7-9, 12-13

**Other Authorities**

15 NLRB Ann. Rep. 39 (1950).....9
